

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46552-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR-FE-2016-1966
)
 JAIME DEAN CHARBONEAU,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE MICHAEL REARDON
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JUSTIN M. CURTIS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Charboneau Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Concluded That Sustaining An Objection And Instructing The Jury To Disregard Bergstrom’s Volunteered Statement Was Sufficient To Cure Any Prejudice.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Charboneau Has Not Rebutted The Presumption That The Jury Followed The Curative Jury Instruction	6
II. Charboneau Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Ruling That Proffered Testimony By Two Potential Witnesses Was Inadmissible.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. Charboneau Has Shown No Error Because The District Court Properly Concluded That The Evidence He Proffered In His Offers Of Proof Was Inadmissible	11
1. The Proffered Testimony Of Evans Was Inadmissible	12

2.	The Proffered Testimony Of Orem Was Inadmissible	14
3.	Any Error Was Harmless	18
CONCLUSION.....		20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Greer v. Miller</u> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	6
<u>In re Bd. of Tax Appeals, Appeal No. 16-A-1079</u> , 165 Idaho 433, 447 P.3d 881 (2019).....	11, 15
<u>Kuhn v. Coldwell Banker Landmark, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 240, 245 P.3d 992 (2010).....	11
<u>Morris By & Through Morris v. Thomson</u> , 130 Idaho 138, 937 P.2d 1212 (1997).....	12
<u>State v. Folk</u> , 157 Idaho 869, 341 P.3d 586 (Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<u>State v. Godwin</u> , 164 Idaho 903, 436 P.3d 1252 (2019).....	11
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	11
<u>State v. Hedger</u> , 115 Idaho 598, 768 P.2d 1331 (1989).....	6
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 163 Idaho 412, 414 P.3d 234 (2018)	5, 6
<u>State v. Joslin</u> , 145 Idaho 75, 175 P.3d 764 (2007)	11
<u>State v. Kralovec</u> , 161 Idaho 569, 388 P.3d 583 (2017).....	10
<u>State v. McGuire</u> , 135 Idaho 535, 20 P.3d 719 (Ct. App. 2001)	13
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017).....	18
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014).....	18
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 165 Idaho 563, 448 P.3d 991 (2019)	10
<u>State v. Schoonover</u> , 125 Idaho 953, 877 P.2d 924 (Ct. App. 1994).....	12
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Tolman</u> , 121 Idaho 899, 828 P.2d 1304 (1992).....	6
<u>State v. Young</u> , 136 Idaho 113, 29 P.3d 949 (2001).....	12

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I.C.R. 29.1(a)	5
I.R.E. 103(a)(2) (2017)	11, 14
I.R.E. 401 (2017)	14
I.R.E. 402 (2017)	14
I.R.E. 404(b) (2017).....	13, 16
